Reply to the review of “Aerosol indirect effects
from shipping emissions: Sensitivity studies
with the global aerosol-climate model
ECHAM-HAM” (acp-2012-139) by Jeff Pierce
Karsten Peters, Monash University, School of Mathematical Sciences
June 12, 2012
This paper explores the effect of ship emissions on aerosol microphysics

References
Agrawal, H., Malloy, Q., Welch, W., Wayne Miller, J., and Cocker III,
D.: In-use gaseous and particulate matter emissions from a mod-
ern ocean going container vessel, Atmos. Env., 42, 5504–5510, doi:
10.1016/j.atmosenv.2008.02.053, 2008.
Agrawal, H., Welch, W., Henningsen, S., Miller, J., and Cocker III, D.: Emis-
sions from main propulsion engine on container ship at sea, J. Geophys.
Res, 115, D23 205, doi:10.1029/2009JD013346, 2010.
Behrens, H. L.: Present Traffic and Emissions from Maritime Shipping, in:
Deliverable D1.1.2.2 of the EU-IP QUANTIFY (confidential), Det Norske
Veritas, http://www.pa.op.dlr.de/quantify/, 2006.
Bodas-Salcedo, A., Webb, M., Bony, S., Chepfer, H., Dufresne, J., Klein, S.,
Zhang, Y., Marchand, R., Haynes, J., Pincus, R., et al.: COSP: Satellite
16
simulation software for model assessment, Bull. Am. Meteorol. Soc, 92,
1023 – 1043, doi:10.1175/2011BAMS2856.1, 2011.
Dentener, F., Kinne, S., Bond, T., Boucher, O., Cofala, J., Generoso, S.,
Ginoux, P., Gong, S., Hoelzemann, J. J., Ito, A., Marelli, L., Penner,
J. E., Putaud, J.-P., Textor, C., Schulz, M., van der Werf, G. R., and
Wilson, J.: Emissions of primary aerosol and precursor gases in the years
2000 and 1750 prescribed data-sets for AeroCom, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 6,
4321–4344, doi:10.5194/acp-6-4321-2006, 2006.
Devasthale, A., Krüger, O., and Grassl, H.: Change in Cloud-Top Tem-
peratures Over Europe, IEEE Geosci. Remote S., 2, 333–336, doi:
10.1109/LGRS.2005.851736, 2005.
Endresen, Ø., Sørg̊ard, E., Bakke, J., and Isaksen, I.: Substantiation of a
lower estimate for the bunker inventory: Comment on Updated emissions
from ocean shipping by James J. Corbett and Horst W. Koehler, J. Geo-
phys. Res., 109, D23 302, doi:10.1029/2004JD004853, 2004.
Franke, K., Eyring, V., Sander, R., Hendricks, J., Lauer, A., and Sausen,
R.: Toward effective emissions of ships in global models, Meteorol. Z., 17,
117–129, doi:10.1127/0941-2948/2008/0277, 2008.
Gehlot, S.: Feedbacks between convection and climate: analysis with global
modelling and satellite observations, in: Berichte zur Erdsystemforschung,
81, 120pp., ISSN: 1614-1199, Max-Planck-Institut für Meteorologie, 2010.
Gehlot, S. and Quaas, J.: Convection-climate feedbacks in the ECHAM5
general circulation model: Evaluation of cirrus cloud life cycles with ISCCP
satellite data from a Lagrangian trajectory perspective, J. Climate, doi:
10.1175/JCLI-D-11-00345.1, 2012, in press.
Huszar, P., Cariolle, D., Paoli, R., Halenka, T., Belda, M., Schlager, H.,
Miksovsky, J., and Pisoft, P.: Modeling the regional impact of ship emis-
sions on NOx and ozone levels over the Eastern Atlantic and Western Eu-
rope using ship plume parameterization, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 10, 6645–
6660, doi:10.5194/acp-10-6645-2010, 2010.
IMO: Regulations for the prevention of air pollution from ships and NOx
technical code, ANNEX IV of MARPOL 73/78, Tech. rep., London, 1998.
Khairoutdinov, M. and Kogan, Y.: A new cloud physics parameterization in
a large-eddy simulation model of marine stratocumulus, Mon. Wea. Rev.,
128, 229–243, 2000.
17
Koren, I., Kaufman, Y., Rosenfeld, D., Remer, L., and Rudich, Y.: Aerosol
invigoration and restructuring of Atlantic convective clouds, Geophys. Res.
Lett., 32, L14 828, doi:10.1029/2005GL023187, 2005.
Korhonen, H., Carslaw, K. S., and Romakkaniemi, S.: Enhancement of ma-
rine cloud albedo via controlled sea spray injections: a global model study
of the influence of emission rates, microphysics and transport, Atmos.
Chem. Phys., 10, 4133–4143, doi:10.5194/acp-10-4133-2010, 2010.

satellite data, J. Climate, doi:10.1175/JCLI-D-11-00347.1, 2012, in press.
18
Nordeng, T.: Extended versions of the convective parametrization scheme at
ECMWF and their impact on the mean and transient activity of the model
in the tropics, in: Tech. Memo., 206, European Centre for Medium-Range
Weather Forecasts, Reading, U.K., 1994.
Paoli, R., Cariolle, D., and Sausen, R.: Review of effective emissions model-
ing and computation, Geosci. Model Dev., 4, 643–667, doi:10.5194/gmd-
4-643-2011, 2011.
Penner, J. E., Quaas, J., Storelvmo, T., Takemura, T., Boucher, O., Guo,
H., Kirkev̊ag, A., Kristjánsson, J. E., and Seland, Ø.: Model intercom-
parison of indirect aerosol effects, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 6, 3391–3405, doi:
10.5194/acp-6-3391-2006, 2006.
Peters, K., Quaas, J., and Graßl, H.: A search for large-scale effects of
ship emissions on clouds and radiation in satellite data, J. Geophys. Res.-
Atmos., 116, D24 205, doi:10.1029/2011JD016531, 2011.
Pringle, K. J., Carslaw, K. S., Fan, T., Mann, G., Hill, A., Stier, P., Zhang,
K., and Tost, H.: A multi-model assessment of the efficacy of sea spray
geoengineering, Atmos. Chem. Phys. - Discussions, 12, 7125–7166, doi:
10.5194/acpd-12-7125-2012, 2012.
Quaas, J.: Evaluating the” critical relative humidity” as a measure of
subgrid-scale variability of humidity in general circulation model cloud
cover parameterizations using satellite data, J. Gephys. Res., 117, D09 208,
doi:10.1029/2012JD017495, 2012.
Quaas, J., Ming, Y., Menon, S., Takemura, T., Wang, M., Penner, J. E.,
Gettelman, A., Lohmann, U., Bellouin, N., Boucher, O., Sayer, A. M.,
Thomas, G. E., McComiskey, A., Feingold, G., Hoose, C., Kristjánsson,
J. E., Liu, X., Balkanski, Y., Donner, L. J., Ginoux, P. A., Stier, P.,

doi:10.5194/acp-12-189-2012, 2012.
Sundqvist, H., Berge, E., and Kristjansson, J.: Condensation and cloud
parameterization studies with a mesoscale numerical weather prediction
model, Mon. Wea. Rev., 117, 1641–1657, 1989.
Teller, A. and Levin, Z.: The effects of aerosols on precipitation and dimen-
sions of subtropical clouds: a sensitivity study using a numerical cloud
model, Atmos. Chem. Phys., 6, 67–80, doi:10.5194/acp-6-67-2006, 2006.
Tiedtke, M.: A comprehensive mass flux scheme for cumulus parameteriza-
tion in large- scale models, Mon. Wea. Rev., 117, 1779–1800, 1989.
Tompkins, A.: A prognostic parameterization for the subgrid-scale variability
of water vapor and clouds in large-scale models and its use to diagnose
cloud cover, J. Atmos. Sci., 59, 1917–1942, 2002.
Wang, H. and Feingold, G.: Modeling Mesoscale Cellular Structures and
Drizzle in Marine Stratocumulus. Part II: The Microphysics and Dynamics
of the Boundary Region between Open and Closed Cells, J. Atmos. Sci.,
66, 3257–3275, doi:10.1175/2009JAS3120.1, 2009.
20